

# 19-4197

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

Securities and Exchange Commission,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

Barry D. Romeril,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York (Hon. Denise L. Cote)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

ROBERT B. STEBBINS  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Solicitor

JEFFREY A. BERGER  
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040  
(202) 551-5112 (Berger)  
bergerje@sec.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. The Commission often settles enforcement actions through consent judgments in which defendants agree not to publicly deny the allegations in the complaint ..... 3

B. Romeril entered into a consent judgment with Romeril, which included a no-deny provision, to resolve an enforcement action related to an alleged accounting fraud..... 4

C. Sixteen years later, Romeril sought partial relief from the judgment ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The district court properly denied Romeril’s 60(b)(4) motion because Romeril failed to demonstrate that the 2003 judgment is void ..... 11

A. A judgment is void only if there is a jurisdictional error or a due process violation..... 11

B. The *Crosby* decision, which concerned a court’s jurisdiction to enjoin defamation, does not apply here..... 12

C. Romeril admitted in 2003—and continues to concede—that the district court properly exercised jurisdiction ..... 20

D. Romeril received due process because he had notice of the enforcement action and an opportunity to defend himself ..... 24

II.	The district court properly held, as an independent ground for denial, that Romeril did not file his Rule 60(b)(4) motion within a reasonable time .....	28
III.	The consent judgment does not violate the First Amendment because Romeril voluntarily waived his rights and the waiver should be upheld.....	31
A.	Romeril agreed not to deny the allegations in the complaint, waiving any First Amendment rights.....	31
B.	Romeril offers no legitimate justification for ignoring his waiver.....	37
1.	“Prior restraint” cases are inapposite because Romeril has not been enjoined from speaking against his will.....	37
2.	The “unconstitutional conditions” theory is inapplicable because an agreement to settle is not a government benefit.....	39
3.	There are compelling public interests in enforcing the waiver .....	41
4.	Romeril’s interest in disregarding his waiver does not outweigh the public interests in enforcing it.....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	40
<i>American Malting Co. v. Keitel</i> , 209 F. 351 (2d Cir. 1913).....	13
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	32
<i>Baltimore Car-Wheel Co. v. Bemis</i> , 29 F. 95 (1st Cir. 1886).....	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	37
<i>Beller &amp; Keller v. Tyler</i> , 120 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	3, 41
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>Bd. of Trade v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	44
<i>Brumfield v. La. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Bynog v. SL Green Realty Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 34617 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005).....	13
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp. v. Herbert</i> , 341 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 12
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11, 16
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14

*Congregation Mischknois Lavier Yakov, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. for Vill. of Airmont*,  
301 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 16

*Cook v. City of Chicago*, 192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Corbitt v. New Jersey*, 439 U.S. 212 (1978) ..... 35, 36

*Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.*, 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) ..... *passim*

*Daily Mirror, Inc. v. N.Y. News, Inc.*, 533 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 2

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.*, 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 33

*D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.*, 405 U.S. 174 (1972) ..... 31

*Dow Chem. Co. v. United States*, 476 U.S. 227 (1986) ..... 22, 23

*Erie Telecomms. v. City of Erie*, 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 32, 47

*FDIC v. Grella*, 553 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 22

*Francis v. Flinn*, 118 U.S. 385 (1886) ..... 13

*Freedman v. Maryland*, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) ..... 37

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 37

*In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.*, 129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942) ..... 33

*Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co.*, 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 24, 28, 30

*Greenberg v. Burglass*, 229 So. 2d 83 (La. 1969) ..... 14

*G&V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 40

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 23

*Henderson v. Shinseki*, 562 U.S. 428 (2011) ..... 20

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 570 U.S. 693 (2013) ..... 22

*Hope v. Hearst Consol. Publ'ns*, 294 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1961) ..... 13

*Hoult v. Hoult*, 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 21

*INS v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..... 31

*Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites*, 456 U.S. 694 (1982) ..... 29

*Jalbert v. SEC*, 945 F.3d 587 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 24

*Kidd v. Horry*, 28 F. 773 (3d Cir. 1886) ..... 13

*Klapprott v. United States*, 335 U.S. 601 (1949) ..... 16

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 40

*Kramer v. Thompson*, 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 14

*Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep't v. Burke Cty.*,  
149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 32, 34

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*, 337 U.S. 682 (1949) ..... 22

*Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001) ..... 39, 40

*Leonard v. Clark*, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 32, 35

*Malem Med., Ltd. v. Theos Med. Sys.*, 761 Fed. Appx. 762 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 33

*Marek v. Chesny*, 473 U.S. 1 (1985) ..... 24, 34

*Metro. Opera Ass'n v. Local 100, Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Int'l Union*,  
239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Miller v. SEC*, 998 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 41

*Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.*, 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 23

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 24

*Near v. Minnesota*, 283 U.S. 697 (1932) ..... 37, 38

*Nemaizer v. Baker*, 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 11, 12, 20, 29

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....46

*Newton v. Rumery*, 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....*passim*

*Northbridge Church v. Charter Twp. of Plymouth*, 647 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 17, 18

*Oil Conservation Eng’g Co. v. Brooks Eng’g Co.*, 52 F.2d 783 (6th Cir. 1931) .....13

*Organovo Holdings v. Dimitrov*, 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....13

*Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore*, 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

*Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould*, 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 32, 35

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....46

*“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. DiSapio*, 540 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008) .....28

*Reynolds v. Roberts*, 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....41

*Robert E. Hicks Corp. v. Nat’l Salesmen’s Training Ass’n*,  
19 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1927) .....13

*Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.*, 906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018).....33

*Schonfeld v. Hilliard*, 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000) .....30

*SEC v. Boock*, 750 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2019) .....25

*SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets*, 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....39

*SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts.*, 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 42, 44, 45, 48

*SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts.*, 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014).....*passim*

*SEC v. Clifton*, 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....*passim*

*SEC v. KPMG, No.*, 03-cv-671, Dkt. No. 101 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2005)..... 8

*SEC v. Levine*, 881 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1989).....41

*SEC v. Randolph*, 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984).....44

*SEC v. Sloan*, 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....23

*SEC v. Wang*, 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991).....45

*SEC v. Xerox*, No. 02-cv-2780, Dkt. No. 2 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2002)..... 7

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....40

*Simer v. Rios*, 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) .....16

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....37

*Sindi v. El-Moslimany*, 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....37

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....30

*Snepp v. United States*, 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....32

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....37

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....37

*State St. Bank & Tr. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada*,  
374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004).....28

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 20, 21

*In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.*, 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

*Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.*,  
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017) .....25

*In re Texlon Corp.*, 596 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 11, 21

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*, 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....22



*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n*, 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....40

*United States v. Armour & Co.*, 402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... 4, 32, 42

*United States v. Berke*, 170 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1999) .....16

*United States v. Boch Oldsmobile, Inc.*, 909 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 17, 19

*United States v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters*, 931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 32, 33

*United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.*, 420 U.S. 223 (1975) ..... 3, 4, 34

*United States v. Maria*, 186 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....36

*United States v. Providence Journal Co.*, 485 U.S. 693 (1988) .....22

*United States v. Salcido-Contreras*, 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993).....47

*United States v. Volvo Powertrain Corp.*, 758 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2014),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2833 (2015) ..... 15

*United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa*, 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....*passim*

*V.T.A., Inc. v. Airco, Inc.*, 597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 16, 17

*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....22

*Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.*, 445 U.S. 308 (1980) .....37

*Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt*, 546 U.S. 303 (2006) .....21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....24

*Williams v. Vukovich*, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 41, 43, 44

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....48

**Statutes and Rules**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) ..... 5  
 Section 21, 15 U.S.C. 78u ..... 1, 20  
 Section 21(a), 15 U.S.C. 78u(a) ..... 2  
 Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d) ..... 1, 3  
 Section 23(a), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a) ..... 26  
 Section 27, 15 U.S.C. 78aa ..... 1, 20

5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A) ..... 26

15 U.S.C. 45b(b)( ..... 46

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 20

Rule Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....

Informal and other Procedures, 17 C.F.R. 202.1, et eq.

Rule 202.5(c), 17 C.F.R. 202.5(c) ..... 3  
 Rule 202.5(e), 17 C.F.R. 202.5(e) ..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(4) ..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(c)(1) ..... 28

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11 ..... 43

**Commission Materials**

37 Fed. Reg. 23,829 (Nov. 9, 1972) ..... 3

37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972) ..... 4

SEC Litig. Rel. No. 18174 (Jun. 5, 2003),  
<https://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr18174.htm> ..... 7

SEC Litig. Rel. No. 20471 (Feb. 29, 2008),  
<https://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20471.htm> .....42

SEC Enforcement Manual (2017),  
<https://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf> .....3, 4

**Other Authorities**

12 Moore’s Federal Practice § 60.44 (2020) ..... 11, 21, 24

148 Cong. Rec. H1550 (Apr. 24, 2002) (Rep. Bentsen) ..... 8

148 Cong. Rec. H1586 (Apr. 24, 2002) (Rep. Dingell)..... 8

Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Housing and Civil Enforcement Section  
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/housing-and-civil-enforcement-section-cases-1> .....23

James Bandler, *Xerox Will Pay \$10 Million Penalty to Settle SEC Accounting Charges*,  
 WALL ST. J., Apr. 2, 2002..... 7

Floyd Norris, *6 From Xerox to Pay SEC \$22 Million*,  
 N.Y. TIMES, Jun. 6, 2003, at C1 .....36

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....21

David S. Ardia, *Freedom of Speech, Defamation, and Injunctions*,  
 55 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2013) ..... 14

Estella Gold, *Does Equity Still Lack Jurisdiction to Enjoin a Libel or Slander?*  
 48 BROOK. L. REV. 231, 262-63 (1982) ..... 14

William R. McLucas et al., *A Practitioner’s Guide to the SEC’s Investigative and  
 Enforcement Process*, 70 TEMP. L. REV. 53(1997)..... 3

Doug Rendleman, *The Defamation Injunction Meets the Prior Restraint Doctrine*,  
 56 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 615 (2019)..... 14

Xerox, 2003 Annual Report, at 73 (Mar. 2004),  
[https://www.xerox.com/downloads/usa/en/i/ir\\_2003\\_Annual\\_Report.pdf](https://www.xerox.com/downloads/usa/en/i/ir_2003_Annual_Report.pdf)..... 6
